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ORAL JUDGMENT Dated: 21.9,.1988

(PER: B.Cl.Gadgil, Vice Chairman)

Regular Civil Suit No. 865/77 of the file of

Civil Judge, Senior Division, Solapur is transferrad

to the Tribunal for decision.

2, The dispute in this litigation is a very short
one. The applicant was a railuay employee and on 30.3.
1979 he retired as a Senior Commercial Inspsctor.

Before his retirament a départmental enquiry was initiated

against him, The charge sheet dated 27.10.1976/3.12.1976

was issued in this respect. That charge shest is at

" Ex+4/1. The Railuay administration passed an order

dated 3.10.1979 releasing the gratuity that was payabls
to the applicant. While doing so the department dirscted

that certain amount.should be recoversd from that gratuity,
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1In this litigation, we are concerned with an amount

of Rs,13,718. Thus, the apblicant Qid not get the
daid amount of Rs.13,718. The applicant filed the
suit in question for recovery of that amount, OFf
course, we may say that initially the suit was for
declaration and injunction. Hougver,kby an amendment,
a claim was made to recover that amount on the ground

that withholding its payment is illegal and is not pérmissible;

3. The respondent resisted the suit by filiﬁg their
uritten statement (Ex.37). It is not disputed that the
payment of above mantioned amount'uas withheld by the
respondents by the letter dated 3.10.1979. The respondent,
howsver, contended that the departmental enquiry mentioned
above was completed and the Enquiry Ufflceﬁ%gﬁbmitted his OL
report and that the said report was under consideration

of the Disciplinary Authority. This written statement

was filed on 19.6.1981. It cannot be disnutad that the
Disciplinary Authorlty has not passed any final order

on the basis of that departmental enquiry.

4, Mr.Valsangkar for the applicant contended that
~ the gratuity amount can be withheld only after follouing

the procedure of departmental enquiry. UWe are not shouwn
any rule which will pérmit the railuay administration

to withheld the amount of gratuityvparticularly when the
said withholding ié based on an~allegatfon that-tha
railuay administration has sufferred a ;:S on account of
negligenée on the part of applicant. As stated above,
the debattmantal enquiry was initiated before the
superannuation of the applicgnﬁ.- The rule permitted the
continuance of such departmental enquiry even after |

| ry
superannuation. The Disciplinary ARuthority hﬁﬁg not &L

passed any order till today. It is material to note that
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for about 12 years, "1t is an accepted proposition that

an enquiry jinitiated in 1976 has not been complete

tba d epartmental enquifies are expscted to be decided
within a reasonable time. Of course, tsn'réasonabla time'
may maan different periods depending upon the facts of

pach case. However, in the prasant.casa the enquiry
officer has completed the enguiry and has submitted a
report in 1980, Thus, for the last 8 years the discipli=
pnary authority has not taken ény action. In the:face of
this circumstance, we h9ld that thare has been unreascnable
delay in proceedinﬁkthe enquiry'and the enquiry is liable

to be struck doun,

5 Thus, the net result is that the amount of
Rs.13,718 has been withheld for no valid reasons,
Obviously, the applicant will be entitled to get back
the said amount. Mr.Valsangkar submitted that the
applicant should be awarded costs and the interest on
the above mentidned amount. Mr.Rege submitted that the
amount was withheld as-the enquiry was going and that
there?oré'neithar costs nor interaest should be allowed.
We are not inclined to accept this submission. It would
be in the interests of justice if we allow the costs of
the application., Ue quantify the costs as Rs.600/=,
Under Section 34 of the Code of Civil Procedure the
maximum rate of interest permissible is 6%, Ue feel
that interest at 4% per annum should be paid., Hence,

we pass the following order.

ORDER

The application (Regular Civil Suit No. 865/77)
succeeds. The departmaental gnquiry initiated on the
basis of the charges dated 27.10.1976/3.12.1976 are

quashed. The respondents are reétrained from proceeding

with that snquiry. The respondents are directed to pay
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Rs.13,718/= togather with the interest at 4% per
annum from 1.10.1979 till payment. In addition,
the respondents are also directed to pay to the
applicant Rs.600/- as quantified costs of this
litigation, This judgment should be complied with
expeditiously, say, within a period of thres months

from today.
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